9/16/2015 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - RE: NGL's Facility near the NGL APOLLO 11

STATE OF

COLORADO Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

RE: NGL's Facility near the NGL APOLLO 11

5 messages

Paul Gottlob <paul.gottlob@iptenergyservices.com> Wed, Sep 9, 2015 at 3:19 PM
To: John Noto - DNR <john.noto@state.co.us>, "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

John,

Per your request | am ready to submit a Form 2A for Facility #309984 that NGL Water Solutions DJ, LLC has
recently purchased from Synergy Resources.

| have also submitted a Form 10, Doc # 400894238 to change the Facility 309984 to NGL’'s name. | have asked
Martha Ramos if she could expedite the Form 10 — but she has not responded.

Once that was done | was planning to then submit a Sundry for NGL to change the name of the facility to be
more in line with their naming preferences.

So my question is — do you want me to wait to submit the Form 2A until the Form 10 and Form 4 are approved?

Or should | just submit the Form 2A — providing it will let me submit it even though the Facility in question is still
in Synergy’s name?

You had requested | submit the Form 2A prior to the Well and Pad permit is submitted for NGL — the NGL Apollo
11, Forms 2 & 2A in process.

Please advise!

Thanks very much

PAUL GOTTLOB

Regulatory & Engineering Technician

P: 720.420.5747
C: 720.394.6961

OIPT
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From: Paul Gottlob

Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2015 4:16 PM

To: 'John Noto - DNR'; 'Andrews - DNR, Doug'
Subject: RE: NGL's Facility near the NGL APOLLO 11

Correction
John & Doug,

Attached is a preliminary 604.b letter for your review — will this cover the issue?

| have notified the surveyors to create a Survey Package as if | were permitting a new facility and will submit the
2A as soon as possible.

Thanks again for working with us on this solution.

PAUL GOTTLOB

Regulatory & Engineering Technician
paul.gottlob@iptenergyservices.com

P: 720.420.5747
C: 720.394.6961
F: 720.420.5800
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The information contained in this e-mail message (and its attachments) may be privileged, confidential and
protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, please do not read, copy, use, or disclose this
communication to others. If you think that you have received this e-mail message in error, please immediately e-
mail the sender, then delete this message and any "reply" response from your system. This electronic mail
transmission is not intended (and may not be construed or deemed for any purpose) to contain or be an
electronic signature.

Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews @state.co.us> Mon, Sep 14, 2015 at 10:21 AM
To: Paul Gottlob <paul.gottlob@iptenergyservices.com>, John Noto - DNR <john.noto@state.co.us>

Paul,
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Sorry for the delay in getting back to you on this. I spoke with John Noto about it this morning
and you can go ahead and submit that Amended Form 2A as soon as you are ready. We will
conduct our technical review but will likely wait to Final Approve it until the Form 10 is approved
as well. Additionally, if the Form 4 Sundry is solely for changing the name of the location, the
Amended Form 2A will take care of that. Just name it whatever NGL wants to use. This is
another reason we will wait to Final Approve the Amended 2A until after the Form 10 has gone
through.

Doug Andrews
Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Area

e\A

1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203
doug.andrews@state.co.us
303-894-2100 Ext. 5180
[Quoted text hidden]
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Paul Gottlob <paul.gottlob@iptenergyservices.com> Tue, Sep 15, 2015 at 1:53 PM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>, John Noto - DNR <john.noto@state.co.us>

All,

As requested we have moved the well 12’ North in order to put the wooden shack (which is unpermitted and un-
occupied) to the SE 200’ from the WH.

Attached updates for the NGL Apollo 11:
Form 2 & 2A updates:

1. Updated well Plat w/ Footages and Lat/Lon.
a. Elevation remains 4663’
b. Footage at Surface: 1446’ FNL, 699’ FEL.
c. Lat. 40.489735, Lon. -104.47285

d. Distance from Completed Portion of Wellbore to Nearest Wellbore Permitted or Completed in the
same formation: 237°’to the recently PA - Synergy Disposal 15-18 | (API 05-123-

25694)

e. Distance to nearest permitted or existing wellbore penetrating objective formation: 237’
2. Updated Location Drawing w/ Cultural Distances.

a. Nearest Building = 200’

b. Nearest Building Unit = 742’
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c. High Occupancy Building Unit = 5280’

d. Designated Outside Activity Area = 5280°
e. Nearest Public Road = 537’

f. Nearest Above Ground Utility = 483’

g. Nearest Railroad = 5280’

h. Nearest Property Line = 166’

Form 2A only updates:

Water Resources:
Distance to nearest downgradient surface water feature = Pond 2724’ NE

Water well: aprx 200" SE

This should take care of everything.
Please let me know if you require anything else.
Thanks very much!

Paul

PAUL GOTTLOB

Regulatory & Engineering Technician

P: 720.420.5747

C: 720.394.6961

OIPT

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug [mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us]
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2015 10:22 AM

To: Paul Gottlob; John Noto - DNR

Subject: Re: NGL's Facility near the NGL APOLLO 11

Paul,
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Sorry for the delay in getting back to you on this. I spoke with John Noto about it this morning
and you can go ahead and submit that Amended Form 2A as soon as you are ready. We will
conduct our technical review but will likely wait to Final Approve it until the Form 10 is approved
as well. Additionally, if the Form 4 Sundry is solely for changing the name of the location, the
Amended Form 2A will take care of that. Just name it whatever NGL wants to use. This is
another reason we will wait to Final Approve the Amended 2A until after the Form 10 has gone
through.

Doug Andrews

Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Area

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

ﬂ NGL APOLLO 11 - WELL PLAT-LOCATION CERTIFICATE.pdf
198K

ﬂ NGL APOLLO 11 - LOCATION DRAWING.pdf
220K

Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews @state.co.us> Tue, Sep 15, 2015 at 2:29 PM

To: Jason Kosola - DNR <jason.kosola@state.co.us>

Jason,
Some of this updated information also pertains to the Form 2 APD. Not sure why he didn't
respond to the email I sent him yesterday about this well move.

Doug Andrews
Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Area

W COLORADO
‘; Oil & Gas Conservation
7/ . N

7 Commission

Department of Natural Resources

1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203
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303-894-2100 Ext. 5180

---------- Forwarded message -—---——----

From: Paul Gottlob <paul.gottlob@iptenergyservices.com>
Date: Tue, Sep 15, 2015 at 1:53 PM

Subject: RE: NGL's Facility near the NGL APOLLO 11

https://mail .google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=28&ik=6cde1142d7&view=pt&search=inbox&th= 14fb3fa66ealaadc&simI|=14fb3fa66ealaadc&simI=14fcca8fcbd3c423&siml...

57


https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=6cde1142d7&view=att&th=14fd291a547e5808&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=6cde1142d7&view=att&th=14fd291a547e5808&attid=0.2&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us
tel:303-894-2100%C2%A0%20Ext.%205180
mailto:paul.gottlob@iptenergyservices.com

9/16/2015 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - RE: NGL's Facility near the NGL APOLLO 11
[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

ﬂ NGL APOLLO 11 - WELL PLAT-LOCATION CERTIFICATE.pdf

198K
bnx NGL APOLLO 11 - LOCATION DRAWING.pdf
220K
Paul Gottlob <paul.gottlob@iptenergyservices.com> Wed, Sep 16, 2015 at 9:03 AM

To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>, John Noto - DNR <john.noto@state.co.us>

Doug,

| just submitted a Form 2A for Facility 309984, Doc #400891158, and have renamed it “NGL Apollo Facility”.
Please let me know if you require any other information for this permit.

Thanks very much!

PAUL GOTTLOB

Regulatory & Engineering Technician

P: 720.420.5747

C: 720.394.6961

cid:image017.gif@01CF768l

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug [mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us]
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2015 10:22 AM

To: Paul Gottlob; John Noto - DNR

Subject: Re: NGL's Facility near the NGL APOLLO 11

Paul,

Sorry for the delay in getting back to you on this. I spoke with John Noto about it this morning
and you can go ahead and submit that Amended Form 2A as soon as you are ready. We will
conduct our technical review but will likely wait to Final Approve it until the Form 10 is approved
as well. Additionally, if the Form 4 Sundry is solely for changing the name of the location, the
Amended Form 2A will take care of that. Just name it whatever NGL wants to use. This is
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another reason we will wait to Final Approve the Amended 2A until after the Form 10 has gone
through.

Doug Andrews

Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Area
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